507880027 04/28/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7927157

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN CAI	04/27/2023
NATHAN SCOTT	04/27/2023
CHARLES WATKINS	04/27/2023
ASHLEY HINGA	04/27/2023
ELAYNA WILLIAMS	04/27/2023
CHARLOTTE QUINN	04/27/2023
MARK GONZALES	04/27/2023
OWEN FRIESEN	04/27/2023
CONNER DELAHANTY	04/27/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRANIUS LLC	
Street Address:	1700 UNION AVENUE, SUITE A-1	
City:	BALTIMORE	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21211	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18309138	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)991-7071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037408322

Email: patent@maierandmaier.com **Correspondent Name:** MAIER & MAIER, PLLC

Address Line 1: 345 SOUTH PATRICK STREET Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12060012US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER J. MAIER

PATENT 507880027 REEL: 063479 FRAME: 0989

SIGNATURE:	/Christopher J. Maier/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2023
Total Attachments: 9	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES DECLARATION As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to: The attached application, or filed on April 28, 2023 United States application or PCT international application number_ The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I have reviewed and understood the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and any claim amendments made in the application. I acknowledge the duty to disclose all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both. ASSIGNMENT WHEREAS, I, Nathan SCOTT, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltim re, Maryland, 21211, United States hereinafter referred to as Assignon, am the owner of useful improvements in PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES. (hereinafter referred to as the Invertion) for which the above application for United States Letters Patent was Serial No.: _18/309,138 filed on: April 28, 2023 established by PCT International Patent Application No.: ___ designating the United States of America; WHEREAS, CraniUS LLC, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States. hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of sequiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application. ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assionei: in and to said Investion, all without further consideration. Assionor also agrees, without further consideration and at Assignees's expense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignees's request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignes that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSECNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives. ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark office to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to Assumer, as the Assumer of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for Assumer's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of Assignee's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Legal Name of Inventor, Nathan SCOT 4/21/2023

Inventor's Signature

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES DECLARATION As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to: The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application number 18/309,138 , filed on April 28, 2023 The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I have reviewed and understood the contents of the above-identified application. including the claims, and any claim amendments made in the application. I acknowledge the duty to disclose all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both. ASSIGNMENT WHEREAS, I, Charles WATKINS, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States hereinafter referred to as Assignor, am the owner of useful improvements in PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES. (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which the above application for United States Letters Patent was filed on: April 28, 2023 Scrial No.: 18/309,138 established by PCT International Patent Application No.: filed: designating the United States of America; WHEREAS, CraniUS LLC, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States. hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSKINOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application. ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assiones in and to said invention, all without further consideration. Assiones also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. Assumer's obligations under this instrument shall extend to Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives. ALSO, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark office to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNER'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSKNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Legal Name of Inventor: Charles WATKINS x4/27/2023 x Chules Watting Inventor's Signature

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES

	DECLARATION					
	med inventor, I hereby declare that:					
	on is directed to:					
	The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application or	. i milia i	18/309	.138	Ellant con	April 28, 2023
Lud	Cunca states abbreamon or a c t unernational abbreamon in	mmoer,			' mea m'	The state of the s
inventor of a cla including the cla	ntified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I laimed invention in the application. I have reviewed and under laims, and any claim amendments made in the application. I a entability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	rstood t	he conte	nts of th	ie above-id	entified application.
	wledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration of not more than five (5) years, or both.	m is pu	nishable	under 1	8 USC 100)] by fine or
	ASSIGNMENT					
WHEREAS,	. I, <u>Ashley HINGA</u> , whose post office address is <u>1700 Union Av</u>	cenue, S	oite A-1,	Baltim	ore, Maryla	and, 21211, United States
hereinafter refer	erred to as Assignor, am the owner of useful improvements in §	<u>EUMP I</u>	OR.IMF	LANTZ	MELE MET	JICAL DEVICES.
(hereinafter refe	ferred to as the INVENTION) for which the above application for I	United S	States Le	tters Pat	ent was	
filed on: April	il 28, 2023 Serial No.: 18/309,138	·	Of			
	PCT International Patent Application No.:		·····	filed:		man and a superior of the supe
designating the	e United States of America;					
WHEREAS,	. <u>CraniUS LLC</u> , whose post office address is <u>1700 Union Avenu</u>	sc. Suite	i.Ac.L.Ba	ltimote.	Maryland.	21211, United States
hereinafter refe	erred to as Assionee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, tit	de and i	nterest in	and to	the same in	the United States;
NOW, THE	REFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which	h is ben	sby ackn	owledge	d, I, Assici	VOR+ by these presents do
sell, assign and	d transfer unto said ASSIONEE, the entire right, title, and interest i	in and t	o said in	VENTON	and applic	ation throughout the
United States o	of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any o	division	. continu	ation, co	ontinuation	-in-part and reissue of said
application.						
ALSO, Assi	SIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may	be requ	sired in c	onnectic	on with the	filing, prosecution and
	rf said application or any other patent application(s) in the United					
	quired to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION					
	r consideration and at ASSIONIE'S expense, to identify and come					='
	oncerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession					
behalf of Assic	GNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of th	ie prose	cution, n	aaintena	nce and def	ense of any patent
application or p	patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGN	408,2 of	bligation	s under i	this instrun	ent shall extend to
ALSO, Assi	eirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives. SKINOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. P					
	ove to Assigness, as the Assigness of the entire right, little and int					
	e and behoof of Assignme's legal representatives and successors					
be granted, as f ASSIGNOR	fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assions R authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to	o insert	his assig or comp	nment a lete any	nd sale not information	been made. n in this document needed
to effect its rec	cordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.					
Sugar Magaz &	f Inventur: <u>Ashley HINGA</u>					
regarization di	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			······	}	California and Augustian Communication (
· AM	NI/ W	Х	04	127	1202	3
Inventor's Sing	scott 69	Date	······································	£	1	
was a residence of vestige	banktida a					

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES DECLARATION As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to: The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application number 18/309,138 The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I have reviewed and understood the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and any claim amendments made in the application. I acknowledge the duty to disclose all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both. ASSIGNMENT WHEREAS, I, Elayna WILLIAMS, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United. States bereinafter referred to as ASSIONOR, am the owner of useful improvements in PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES. (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which the above application for United States Letters Patent was filed on: April 28, 2023 Serial No.: 18/309,138 established by PCT International Patent Application No.: filed: designating the United States of America; WHEREAS, CraniUS LLC, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application. ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSKINOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives. ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark office to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES

DECLARATION	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declaration is directed to: The attached amplication, or	
The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application number 18/309,138 , filed on April 28, 2023	;
Control season of the season o	seer-reconstance
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I have reviewed and understood the contents of the above-identified application the claims, and any claim amendments made in the application. I acknowledge the duty to disclose all information material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	cation,
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	
ASSIGNMENT	
WHEREAS, I, Charlotte QUINN, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211,	
hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, am the owner of useful improvements in <u>PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVI</u>	III.
(hereinafter referred to as the Invention) for which the above application for United States Letters Patent was	
filed on: April 28, 2023 Serial No.: 18/309,138 ; or	
established by PCT International Patent Application No.:filed:filed:	
designating the United States of America;	
WHEREAS, Cranitis LLC, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baitimore, Maryland, 21211, United	
hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United St	
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, by these	-
sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application through	
United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and re-	issue of said
application.	
ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecu	
maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional	
that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSEGNOR als INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSEGNOR als	-
without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request docu information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and	
behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any pro-	
application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. Assignor's obligations under this instrument shall extend	
Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.	304 30
ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark office to issue any and all Le	etters Patent
referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use	
and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters	
be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.	. e material desark
ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this docur	nent needed
to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Legal Name of Inventor: Charlette QUINN	ANNA
21 1 10 C	some.
x Chelotto x 4/27/2023	
Inventor's Signature Date	

Inventor's Signature

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: <u>PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES</u>

	DECLARATION
As a below named	inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is	directed to:
	e attached application, or
Ur	ited States application or PCT international application number <u>18/309,138</u> , filed on <u>April 28, 2023</u>
inventor of a claime including the claims	I application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint d invention in the application. I have reviewed and understood the contents of the above-identified application, and any claim amendments made in the application. I acknowledge the duty to disclose all information which is ility as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.
	ge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or t more than five (5) years, or both.
	ASSIGNMENT
WHEREAS, I, M	ark GONZALES, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United
States hereinafter re	ferred to as Assignor, am the owner of useful improvements in <u>PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES</u>
(hereinafter referred	to as the Invention) for which the above application for United States Letters Patent was
filed on: April 28,	2023 Serial No.: <u>18/309,138</u> ; or
established by PCT	International Patent Application No.:filed:
designating the Unit	ed States of America;
WHEREAS, Crar	iUS LLC, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States
hereinafter referred t	to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;
NOW, THEREFO	DRE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do
sell, assign and trans	sfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention and application throughout the
United States of Am	erica, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said
application.	
maintenance of said that may be required	thereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said Invention, including additional documents to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said Invention, all without further consideration. Assignor also agrees, ideration and at Assignee's expense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignee's request documents and
information concern	ing the Invention that are within Assignor's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on
behalf of Assignee	that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent
application or patent	encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to
Assignor's heirs, ex	xecutors, administrators and other legal representatives.
ALSO, Assignor	hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark office to issue any and all Letters Patent
referred to above to	ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof;
and for the use and b	behoof of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may
be granted, as fully a	and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.
ASSIGNOR auth	orizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed
to effect its recordal	in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
Legal Name of Inve	ntor: Mark GONZALES
DocuSigned by:	
X Y BYGGY	<u>X</u> 4/27/2023

Date

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES

Inventor's Signature

DECLARATION
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to:
The attached application, or
United States application or PCT international application number 18/309,138 filed on April 28, 2023
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the application. I have reviewed and understood the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and any claim amendments made in the application. I acknowledge the duty to disclose all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
ASSIGNMENT
WHEREAS, I, Owen FRIESEN, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States
hereinafter referred to as Assignon, am the owner of useful improvements in PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES
(hereinafter referred to as the Invention) for which the above application for United States Letters Patent was
filed on: April 28, 2023 Serial No.: 18/309,138 ; or
established by PCT International Patent Application No.:filed:
designating the United States of America;
WHEREAS, CraniUS U.C. whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States
hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States; NOW, THEREPORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOE, by these presents do
sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the
United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said
application.
ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and
maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents
that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees,
without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and
information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on
behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent
application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. Assignor's obligations under this instrument shall extend to
ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.
ALSO, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark office to issue any and all Letters Patent
referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behoof;
and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may
the granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed
to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
to chest in records in the C.S. Paeth and Pratomax Amos.
Legal Name of Inventor: Owen FRIESEN
x Our Fr x 4/27/2023

Date

Title of Invention: PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES
DECLARATION
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to: The strached application, or
The sitached application, or United States application or PCT international application number 18/309,138 filed on April 28, 2023
Cincer states apprearion in FC1 international apprearion number
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I have reviewed and understood the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and any claim amendments made in the application. I acknowledge the duty to disclose all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
ASSIGNMENT
WHEREAS, I, Conner DELAHANTY, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United
States hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, am the owner of useful improvements in PUMP FOR IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICES.
(hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which the above application for United States Letters Patent was
filed on: April 28, 2023 Serial No.: 18/309,138 6
established by PCT International Patent Application No.:filed:
designating the United States of America;
WHEREAS, CraniUS LLC, whose post office address is 1700 Union Avenue, Suite A-1, Baltimore, Maryland, 21211, United States,
hereinafter referred to as Assigned, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Assignor, by these presents do
sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the
United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said
application.
ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, proxecution and
maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents
that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees,
without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and
information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony of
behalf of Assignite that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent
application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to
ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.
ALSO, ASSESSOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark office to issue any and all Letters Patent
referred to above to Assignee, as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for Assignee's sole use and behoof;
and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may
be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.
ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insent or complete any information in this document needed
to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
Touristance Connectivit AttaNTV
Legal Name of Inventor: Conner DELAHANTY
x 62-52-52-52-52-52-52-52-52-52-52-52-52-52
Inventor's Signature Date

PATENT REEL: 063479 FRAME: 0999

RECORDED: 04/28/2023